



Sr. No. 38
2026:JKLHC-JMU:926-DB

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2422/2024

CM No. 5911/2024

Cav No. 1869/2024

Union of India and others

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI

Vs

Bansi Lal

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Amit Singh, Advocate

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

ORDER

09.10.2024

Cav No. 1869/2024

With the appearance of learned counsel for the caveator, the caveat stands discharged.

WP(C) No. 2422/2024

Notice.

Mr. Amit Singh, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the respondent.

Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI appearing for the petitioners submits that the Hon'ble Supreme Court in a similar matter titled "*Union of India & Ors. Vs. Balakrishnan Mullikote (Ex Hav 256812 M)*" Civil Appeal Diary No. 27246/2023 has granted stay.

In view of the above and in order to maintain parity, the impugned order dated 18.04.2023 shall remain stayed till next date of hearing.

List on 18.11.2024.

**(MA Chowdhary)
Judge**

**(Tashi Rabstan)
Chief Justice**

Jammu
09.10.2024
Pawan Angotra